Department of Public Works

City Hall 730 Washington Avenue Racine, Wisconsin 53403 262.636.9121 – Public Works 262.636.9191 - Engineering



Mark H. Yehlen, PE Commissioner of Public Works

Thomas M. Eeg, P.E. Asst. Comm. of Public Works/Operations

John C. Rooney, P.E. Asst. Comm. of Public Works/City Engineer

Legistar Item: 0364-19

April 4, 2019

Alderman John Tate II, Chairman Public Works and Services Committee Racine, WI

Dear Alderman Tate:

The Commissioner of Public Works, on Thursday, April 4, 2019, at 2:00 P.M. (local time), received bids for Contract 20190027 — Concrete Street Reconstruction, and submits same for your approval. The following bids were received:

Contractor	Base Bid

A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc. \$1,570,467.00 LaLonde Contractors, Inc. \$1,859,529.95

This public works project was estimated at \$1,750.000.

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc., at their base bid of \$1,570,467.00.

Funding for this work is available in the below Org-Objects:

\$ 849,234.07 – Org-Object 45040-57500, DPW Paving

\$ 73,031.00 – Org-Object 45040-57515, DPW Sidewalks

\$ 281,410.41 - Org-Object 60484-57570, Storm Sewers

\$ 292,196.52 - Org-Object 22640-57560, Sanitary Sewers

\$ 74,595.00 - Org-Object 45040-57520, Replace City Circuits

\$1,570,467.00 - Total

Sincerely yours,

John C. Rooney, P.E.

Assistant Commissioner of Public Works/City Engineer

JCR:njp

cc: Mayor Cory Mason

Jim Palenick Pete Eggert Tom Eeg

Office of the City Engineer

John C. Rooney, P.E. Assistant Commissioner of Public Works/ City Engineer



City Hall 730 Washington Avenue Racine, WI 53403 262.636.9191 Fax: 262.636.9545

0364-19

April 4, 2019

TO:

John Rooney, P. E.

City Engineer

FROM:

Peter Eggert, P. E.

RE:

Bid award/funding breakdown

2019 Concrete Reconstruction, Contract #20190027

You received bids on the above contract with A. W. Oakes & Son, Inc., submitting the low bid in the amount of \$1,570,467.00.

We recommend you enter into a contract with A. W. Oakes & Son, Inc., at their bid price.

Funding should be appropriated from the following accounts:

<u>Org</u>	<u>Object</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>	
45040	57500	DPW Paving	\$849,234.07	
45040	57515	DPW Sidewalks	\$73,031.00	
60484	57570	Storm Sewers	\$281,410.41	
22640	57560	Sanitary Sewers	\$292,196.52	
45040	57520	Replace City Circuits	\$74,595.00	
		Total	\$1,570,467.00	

20190027 Concrete Street Reconstruct (#6195376)
Owner: Racine WI, City of
Solicitor: Racine WI, City of

	04/04/2019 02:00 PM CDT									
Line Item	Item Code	Item Description	UofM	Quantity		A.W. Oakes		LaLonde		
					Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension		
1	201.012	Clearing	I.D.	255	\$40.00	\$10,200.00	\$12.00	\$3,060.00		
2	201.022	Grubbing	I.D.	255	\$8.00	\$2,040.00	\$6.00	\$1,530.00		
3	204,01	Removing Pavement	S.Y	10495	\$5.00	\$52,475.00	\$4.11	\$43,134.45		
4	204.015	Removing Curb and Gutter	L.F.	5675	\$5.00	\$28,375.00	\$6.39	\$36,263.25		
5	204.0155	Removing Concrete Sidewalk & Driveways	S.Y.	2150	\$8.00	\$17,200.00	\$7.13	\$15,329.50		
6	205.01	Common Excavation	C.Y	5838	\$16,00	\$93,408.00	\$22.41	\$130,829.58		
7	305.012	Base Aggregate Dense, 1? - Inch	TON	8975	\$12.00	\$107,700.00	\$16.55	\$148,536.25		
8	415.007	Concrete Pavement 7-Inch	S.Y.	10495	\$34.00	\$356,830.00	\$31.29	\$328,388.55		
9	601.0409	Concrete Curb and Gutter 30 - Inch Type A	L.F.	5675	\$18,00	\$102,150.00	\$16.78	\$95,226.50		
10	602.0405	Concrete Sidewalk 4-Inch Carriage Walks	S.F.	4190	\$6.00	\$25,140.00	\$4.96	\$20,782.40		
11	602,0405	Concrete Sidewalk 4-Inch	S.F.	7500	\$5.00	\$37,500.00	\$4.96	\$37,200.00		
12	602.0415	Concrete Sidewalk 6-Inch	S.F.	7660	\$6.00	\$45,960.00	\$6.34	\$48,564.40		
13	602.0505	Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field Yellow	S.F.	288	\$35.00	\$10,080.00	\$40.56	\$11,681.28		
14	900.13	Full Depth Saw Cut	L.F.	1020	\$2.25	\$2,295.00	\$2.25	\$2,295.00		
15	900.14	Pavement Removal and Replacement Type A	S.Y.	200	\$73.40	\$14,680.00	\$88.87	\$17,774.00		
16	619.1	Mobilization	L.S.	1	\$61,000.00	\$61,000.00	\$81,465.80	\$81,465.80		
17	625.01	Topsoil	S.Y.	2660	\$3.25	\$8,645.00	\$3.10	\$8,246.00		
18	631.1	Sod Lawn	S.Y.	2660	\$6.50	\$17,290.00	\$6.00	\$15,960.00		
19	631.03	Sod Water	MGAL	63	\$30.00	\$1,890.00	\$29.00	\$1,827.00		
20	643.01	Traffic Control (Project)	L.S.	1	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$15,264.25	\$15,264.25		
21	646.742	Pavement Marking Crosswalk Epoxy 6-Inch White	L.F.	630	\$15.75	\$9,922.50	\$15.50	\$9,765.00		
22	900.4902	Abandoning Police and Fire Manhole	EACH	4	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00		
23	653.0135	Pull Boxes 24 x 36 Inch	EACH	11	\$950.00	\$10,450.00	\$874.50	\$9,619.50		
24	653.0208	Junction Boxes 8 x 8 x 8 Inch	EACH	17	\$825.00	\$14,025.00	\$809.20	\$13,756.40		
25	655.011	Cable in Duct, 2 - Inch UF-2-10 AWG Grounded	L. F.	2940	\$13.00	\$38,220.00	\$12.27	\$36,073.80		
		Rewire Pole and Fixture in Place	EACH	21	\$500.00	\$10,500.00	\$477.20	\$10,021.20		
27		Adjusting Sanitary Manholes	EACH	10	\$900.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,417.81	\$24,178.10		
28	900.2003	Rebuilding Sanitary Manholes (48" Diameter)	V.F.	8	\$625.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,351,23	\$10,809.84		
29	900.2201	Relay Sanitary Sewer 10" PVC, SDR 35	L. F.	267	\$300.00	\$80,100.00	\$315.88	\$84,339.96		
30	900.2202	Relay Sanitary Sewer 12" PVC, SDR 35	L. F.	275	\$300.00	\$82,500.00	\$361.20	\$99,330.00		
31	900.29	Relay Sanitary Sewer Lateral, 6" PVC, SDR 35	L _v F.	330	\$250.00	\$82,500.00	\$322.35	\$106,375.50		
32		Storm Water Inlets Type A	EACH	2	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,954.29	\$5,908.58		
33	900.3007	Storm Water Inlets Type B	EACH	15	\$1,200.00	\$18,000.00	\$2,946.14	\$44,192.10		
34		Adjusting Storm Manholes	EACH	1	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$1,926.68	\$1,926.68		
35	900.3005	Adjusting Storm Inlets	EACH	3	\$800.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,926.68	\$5,780.04		
36		Removing Storm Manhole	EACH	4	\$550.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,781.82	\$7,127.28		
37	204.0245	Remove Storm Sewer	L.F.	453	\$22.50	\$10,192.50	\$70.65	\$32,004.45		
38		Storm Manholes, 48" Diam.	V.F.	46	\$595.00	\$27,370.00	\$839.36	\$38,610.56		
39	900.3119	Storm Manholes, 60" Diami	V.F.	41	\$625.00	\$25,625.00	\$756.09	\$30,999.69		
40	204.0215	Removing Catch Basins	EACH	13	\$500.00	\$6,500,00	\$1,781.82	\$23,163.66		
41	608-0512	Storm Sewer Pipe RCP Class V 12-Inch	LøF.	392	\$100.00	\$39,200.00	\$167.11	\$65,507.12		
42	628.7015	Inlet Protection Type C	EACH	40	\$55.00	\$2,200.00	\$60.00	\$2,400.00		
43	608.0415	Storm Sewer Pipe RCP 15-Inch	L.F.	838	\$98.00	\$82,124.00	\$149.01	\$124,870.38		
44	608.0418	Storm Sewer Pipe RCP 18-Inch	L.F ₆	26	\$180.00	\$4,680.00	\$208.15	\$5,411.90		
Base Bid Tot	al:					\$1,570,467.00		\$1,859,529.95		